TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM316311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ascend Therapeutics, Inc.		09/03/2014	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Besins Healthcare, Inc.	
Street Address:	607 Herndon Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 110	
City:	Herndon	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20170	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2613693	ESTROGEL
Registration Number:	3810815	ASCEND THERAPEUTICS
Registration Number:	3529003	EHG

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7033912901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-391-2900

tm-docketing@marburylaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Shauna M. Wertheim

Address Line 1: 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, 15th FL

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1699T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shauna M. Wertheim
SIGNATURE:	/Shauna M. Wertheim/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment - EstroGel EHG Ascend Therapeutics#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - EstroGel EHG Ascend Therapeutics#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0613**

source=Trademark Assignment - EstroGel EHG Ascend Therapeutics#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0614

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, (the "Assignment") is made as of the 3rd day of September, 2014, by and between Ascend Therapeutics, Inc., a Virginia corporation having its principal place of business at 607 Herndon Parkway, Suite 110, Herndon, Virginia 20170 ("Assignor"), and Besins Healthcare, Inc., a Delaware company having its principal place of business at 607 Herndon Parkway, Suite 110, Herndon, Virginia 20170 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the following trademark registrations (the "Marks"):

Mark: ESTROGEL

U.S. Registration No. 2,613,693

Goods: Estradiol medical preparation for menopausal disorder, Cl. 5

Mark: ASCEND THERAPEUTICS

U.S. Registration No. 3,810,815

Services: Research and development of pharmaceutical preparations and substances, Cl. 42

Mark: EHG

U.S. Registration No. 3,529,003

Services: Pharmaceutical preparations, namely, transdermal delivery gel sold as integral component of pharmaceutical preparation, Cl. 5

and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Marks, and any and all applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignment. Assignor hereby grants, bargains, transfers, sells, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and all goodwill appurtenant therewith, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that, at any time and from time to time forthwith upon

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005358 FRAME: 0615

the written request of Assignee, it will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, each and all of such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances as may reasonably be required by Assignee in order to assign, transfer, set over, convey, assure and confirm unto and vest in Assignee, its successors and assigns, title to the assets sold, conveyed, transferred and delivered by this Agreement.

This Assignment is being executed and delivered by Assignor as of this 3rd day of September, 2014.

ASCEND THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Donna M. Shiroma, Senior Vice President Commercial Ops and General Counsel

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

On this 3rd day of Septembere, 2014, before me, personally appeared Donna M. Shiroma, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on said instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

[SEAL]

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02/28/2017

This Assignment is being executed and accepted by Assignee as of this 3rd day of September, 2014.

BESINS HEALTHCARE, INC.

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
)ss.

On this 3rd day of SEPTEMBEK, 2014, before me, personally appeared Jay A. Bua, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on said instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal, this day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

[SEAL]

RECORDED: 09/08/2014

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 02/28/2017